
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance 

Scrutiny 
 
 Cllr MJ Surtees (Chair) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr DT Glenville 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
 

Cllr H Smith 
Cllr P Stead-Davis 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De 
Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2025 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 31 October 2025 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  -  10 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by reason of 
special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   FRONTLINE SERVICE REVIEW - PLANNING (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To update members on the performance of the planning service 

7.   COUNCIL TAX - LOCAL DISCOUNTS & PREMIUMS (Pages 17 - 22) 

 To seek approval for changes to the council tax discounts and premiums in 
operation at the Council 

8.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN - SEPTEMBER 2025 (Pages 23 - 48) 

 To present to members the financial outturn position as at September 2025. 

9.   SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 1 2025-2026 (Pages 49 - 54) 

 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as of 30 June 2025. 

10.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 55 - 58) 

 To update members on the work programme 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 64 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis 
and Cllr BE Sutton 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Simon D Jones, Karen Mason, Sharon Stacey, Rebecca 
Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley Wilson and Ilyas Bham and representatives from 
Places Leisure 
 

155. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Weightman. 
 

156. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Glenville, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2025 be 

 approved. 
 

157. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 

 
158. Frontline service review - Hinckley Leisure Centre  

 
Officers and representatives from Places Leisure presented a report and 
presentation to members on the performance of Hinckley Leisure Centre for the 
12 month period April 2024 to March 2025. 
 
In response to a question from members about the closing of the Places Gym, 
officers confirmed that they were communicating to members about moving their 
memberships across to the Leisure Centre and classes were being moved across 
to the Leisure Centre studios. Junior membership inductions were already taking 
place and the programme had been extended. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that: 

- Footfall had increased 
[...]
that were completed 
- Percentage difference of people visiting the town centre  due to events run 

by the Council 
- The processing of planning applications and 
- Reduction on outstanding debt owed to the council. 

 
161. Business rates & pooling update quarter 4 2024/25  

 
Members were provided with the business rates performance from 1 April 2024 to 
31 March 2025. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

162. Business rates & pooling update quarter 1 2025/26  
 

Page 2



 

- 66 - 

Members were provided with the business rates performance from 1 April 2025 to 
30 June 2025. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

163. Sundry debts quarter 4 2024/25  
 
Members were presented with the position on sundry debts as at 31 March 2025. 
 
Members noted the current aged debt position for sundry debts. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

164. Treasury Management quarter 3 2024/25  
 
Members were presented with the Treasury Management activity in the third 
quarter of 2024/25. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

165. Treasury Management quarter 4 2024/25  
 
Members were presented with the Treasury Management activity in the fourth 
quarter of 2024/25. 
 
In response to a question around the downward trend of interest rates, officers 
confirmed that this would trend would continue for the foreseeable future. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

166. Treasury Management Q1 2025/26  
 
Members were presented with the Treasury Management activity in the first 
quarter of 2025/26. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

167. Financial Outturn 2024/25  
 
Members were presented with the draft financial outturn for 2024/25. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Stead-Davies, seconded by Councillor Glenville and 
 
  RESOLVED – 
 

(i) The General Fund outturn for 2024/25; 
(ii) The transfers to earmarked reserves and balances; 
(iii) The General Fund revenue carry forwards into 2024/25; 
(iv) The Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs Account Outturn 

for 2024/25 and transfers to and from balances; 
(v) The Capital Programme outturn for the General Fund and 

Housing Revenue Account from 2024/25; 

Page 3



 

- 67 - 

(vi) The HRA carry forwards outlined in Appendix 5; 
(vii) The Capital carry forwards as detailed in Appendix 6 and 

(viii) The additional budget approvals outlined in 3.14. 
 

168. Financial Outturn Q1 - 2025/26  
 
Members were presented with the financial outturn position as at June 2025. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

169. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Consideration was given to the future work programme. It was noted that the 
Treasury Management report quarter 1 would be removed from the November 
agenda as the report had been presented at the meeting today. No further 
changes were requested. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.10 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 4



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
     
Finance and Performance Scrutiny   10 November 2025 
 
Wards Affected:     All Wards 
 
 

Planning Service Review 2024/25 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning and Regeneration   
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To update members on the performance of the planning service.  

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the report be noted.  
 
2.2 That Members acknowledge the positive planning performance and notable 

achievements, the improvement in retention and recruitment across the 
service and the current and forthcoming challenges with regards to planning 
appeals.  

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Planning Service forms part of the Community Services Directorate. It 

includes the work areas development management, planning enforcement, 
regeneration/economic development, conservation/heritage and planning 
policy. This report sets out the key activities carried out by the service, how it 
is performing against defined indicators and the budget position.  
 

4. Service overview 
 
4.1 The service is structured to work as three teams reporting to the Assistant 

Director Planning and Regeneration and Director of Community Services 
(Interim).  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

Development Management 
 
4.2 Development Management continues to receive a good mix of application 

types.  In 2024/25 the service received 1400 (down from 1473 in 2023/24) 
applications of all types. This included 52 (up from 36 in 2023/24) applications 
for major developments, including 34 (up from 20 in 2023/24) applications for 
major residential development.   

 
4.3 In June 2024, Planning Committee resolved to grant permission for up to 

1,500 dwellings across two planning applications that form the majority of the 
Earl Shilton Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE). The S106 agreement is 
ongoing and expecting to be signed by the end of December 2025. The 
ongoing application for the Barwell Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) for 
2.500 dwellings is expected to be reported back to Planning Committee for a 
further resolution within this current financial year.  

 
4.4 Planning enforcement continues its proactive approach to enforcement.  

Complaints about the service have continued to reduce with a more focused 
timely response on making a decision as to whether to take enforcement 
action.    

 
 Regeneration and Economic Development  
 
4.5 The Council’s Economic Development and Regeneration Team supports 

regeneration and economic regeneration in the borough. 
 
4.6 The Hinckley Public Realm Masterplan includes proposals for a Wayfinding 

Strategy and we are working on the implementation of the strategy, with 
installation of wayfinding items (signage) using funds available through the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), Hinckley Area Committee and Section 106 
monies. A Hinckley Town Centre Masterplan, to identify key sites within the 
town centre and determine their feasibility for regeneration has been 
completed, through consultants, including a refresh of the Town Centre 
Vision. The Vision has received Member endorsement, and the Maste
[...]
anning service considers the climate impact of all decisions it takes in 

accordance with the Council’s strategy and Government Policy and Guidance. 
 

16. Corporate implications 
 
16.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact officer:  Chris Brown, Assistant Director Planning and Regeneration 
Executive member:  Cllr W Crooks 

Page 16



 

 

 

  

  
  

  

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making  

  

Finance and Performance Scrutiny   10 November 2025 

Council     18 December 2025 

 

Wards Affected:              all wards  

   
  

COUNCIL TAX – LOCAL DISCOUNTS AND PREMIUMS  

   
 

Report of Assistant Director Finance & Audit (S151 Officer) 

  

1.  Purpose of report 

  

1.1  To seek approval for changes to the council tax discounts and premiums 

in operation at the Council,  

  

2.   Recommendation 

  

2.1  That Council members approve the increased premium charge for  

 Empty, unoccupied and unfurnished discount 

 Major repairs ,and  

 Second homes premium 
 

3.  Background to the report  

  

3.1  In 2019  the Council introduced changes to discounts and premiums for 

Council Tax in respect of empty properties. At the same time there was 

the introduction of a new local Council Tax Reduction Scheme that 

replaced the national council tax benefit scheme. The main aim of this is 

to help councils is to bring empty properties back into occupation.  

 

3.2 Nationally long term empty properties are shutting local families and 

young people out of the housing market as they are being denied the 

opportunity to rent or buy in their own community. Additionally, the levels 

of emp
[...]


  

 10.  Knowing your community – equality and rural implications  

  

Page 20



 

 

Various reliefs are available for council tax under national and local 

regulations.   

  

11.  Corporate implications  

  

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: Asset Management implications 

  

  
  

Background Papers:  

 Revenues and Benefits Monitoring Reports  

 Detailed Survey results 

Author:    Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance Ext 5609  

Executive Member:  Cllr K Lynch 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny   10 November 2025 
 
Wards affected:     all wards 
 
 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN- SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
 

Report of Section 151 Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 Present the financial outturn position as at September 2025 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 The report is noted. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 

3.1 The financial reports attached to this report are based on the original budget 
taken to Council in February 2025 and allow for budget movements for the 
first six months.  

 
3.2 Attached to this report are the monthly outturn reports including the following 

information for the period ending September 2025: 
 

 General Fund budget monitoring summary 
 General Fund detailed variance analysis 
 Capital Programme outturn by scheme 

 
General Fund 
 
3.3 Based on the approved budget (Council February 2025) it was anticipated 

that £314,921 would be transferred to balances and a net £483,292 
transferred to earmarked reserves. Since that date, the budget has been 
decreased by £35,560 representing supplementary budgets that have been 
approved in line with financial procedures rules. As at the end of September 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



06/16 

2025, the forecast is for the General Fund cost to increase by £75,440. This 
means an estimated £239,481 will be taken to balances compared 
[...]
ance Simon Jones All 

 Sundry debts Q4 2024/25 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

 Treasury management Q3 and Q4 
2024/25 and Q1 2025/26 

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Frontline service review - planning
	7 Council Tax - Local Discounts & Premiums
	8 Financial Outturn - September 2025
	4a SLT  Outturn report April 25 to September 25

	9 Sundry Debts Quarter 1 2025-2026
	10 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 89 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

10 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr P Williams (Vice-chair in the chair) 
Cllr P Stead-Davis and Cllr BE Sutton 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Chris Brown, Rebecca Owen, Madeline 
Shellard and Ashley Wilson 
 

226. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Glenville, Smith, 
Surtees and Weightman. 
 

227. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Stead-Davis, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
228. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

229. Frontline service review - planning  
 
Members received the annual frontline service review report for planning. The 
positive progress in relation to recruitment was acknowledged. Progress in 
relation to the Barwell Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) was queried and it 
was noted that the 2012 application was still live but the S106 was now being 
progressed again following a positive response from Leicestershire County 
Council and public consultation was being undertaken before it coming to 
Planning Committee. 
 
In response to a member’s question, it was noted that Leicester City Council’s 
housing numbers reduced when the borough council’s increased, and that local 
plans couldn’t take local government reorganisation into account. 
 
In relation to the Earl Shilton SUE, it was hoped that the S106 agreement would 
progress soon and that the highways authority had agreed. 
 
In response to a member’s question about the Wayfinder strategy, the work and 
engagement was ongoing but the member would be updated on timescales. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the 70% target for determination of minor 
applications was consistently exceeded, however there were a high number of  



 

- 90 - 

applications being handled per officer due to an increase in applications earlier in 
the year. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

230. Council Tax - Local Discounts & Premiums  
 
Consideration was given to recommended changes to council tax discounts and 
premiums in relation to empty, unoccupied and unfurnished properties, those 
undergoing major repairs and for second homes. 
 
Members queried the low impact of some of the proposed changes due to the 
number of properties affected. It was explained that the intention was to 
encourage empty properties to be brought back into use more quickly. They 
asked for more information to be included in the Council report in relation to the 
number of homes that may be impacted and / or brought back into use to assist 
Council with the decision. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Stead-Davis and 
 

RESOLVED – greater detail be included in the report to Council in 
relation to how many properties may be brought back into 
occupation due to the changes proposed. 

 
231. Financial Outturn - September 2025  

 
The financial outturn to September 2025 was presented. Members queried the 
detail of table 2 in relation to additional budgets and expenditure and whether 
there had been an increase or a reduction, and the significance of table 3. 
 
In response to a member’s question, it was noted that 136 households were in 
temporary accommodation for varying lengths of time and this was a national 
trend. It was noted that actions were being taken to address the level of spend on 
temporary accommodation. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

232. Sundry Debts Quarter 1 2025-2026  
 
Members were informed of the sundry debt position at 30 June 2025.  
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

233. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
It was reported that the chair and vice-chair would be looking at the regular 
reports and reviewing the relevance. The work programme was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.33 pm) 
 

  CHAIR 


